

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

**Special Case No. 258/18**

Ref.: Basanti PS Case no:784/18 Dated :11.10.2018

U/s 341/323/324/325/354/506/34 of I.P.C read with section 8 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012

Present : Judge Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,  
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

State .....Vs.....Palash Mondal & others

Order No.01

Dt.12.10.2018

Received the written FIR and formal FIR, Arrest-cum-Inspection Memo and other documents along with forwarding in connection with the above mentioned PS case no.

Register the same as Special Case.

Accused Buddhadeb Mondal, Hrishikesh Mondal, Ashoke Chowdhuri, Kartik Mondal and Palash Mondal are brought under arrest along with relevant documents.

Perused the Arrest-cum-Inspection Memo along with other document. They are taken into judicial custody.

A bail petition of the accused persons has been moved by his ld. Advocate along with fresh vokatnama.

Copy served to ld.Special P.P. Objection noted.

Ld. Lawyer of accused persons submitted before this Court that these accused persons have been falsely implicated in this case. Hence he prayed for bail to these accused persons.

Ld. Special P.P opposed the bail petition and also submitted that it is initial stage of investigation - moreover I.O prayed for recording statement of victim girl.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record and case diary. Considered.

On perusal of record, I find that this is the first date of production of the accused before this Court. Investigation of the case is at very initial stage. Recording of statements of the V.G u/s 164 Cr.P.C and medical examination of accused as well as victim have yet to be done. Hence at this stage question of granting bail to these accused persons does not arise. Accordingly bail petition of the above named accused persons are rejected.

Accused be remanded to J.C till 20.11.2018 ( As Puja Vacation ensues in the meantime).

Prayer of the I.O for recording statements of victim girl is considered and allowed.

Ld. A.C.J.M., Alipore is requested to record the statements of victim girl u/s 164 Cr.P.C either personally or by deputing any ld. Magistrate under his control to record the same in connection with this case as early as possible.

The I.O. of this case is directed to produce the victim girl on the schedule date and schedule place.

To 20.11.2018 for production.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Sonia Majumdar  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-

Sonia Majumdar  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Later Order No. 01 dated 12.10.2018

The record is being sent to Ld.A.C.J.M, Alipore for recording the statements of victim girl and complainant u/s 164 of Cr.P.C, Hence skeleton record is opened.

Todate ( i.e 20.11.2018 ) for production.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Sonia Majumdar  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-

Sonia Majumdar  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.